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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2023/0503 
Address 40 Nicholson Street BALMAIN EAST   
Proposal Alterations and additions to residential development including new 

boatshed. 
Date of Lodgement 27 June 2023 
Applicant The Trustee for Sky Property and Planning Trust 
Owner Mr Adam W Hall 

Mrs Rebeka Hall 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 

After Renotification: 1 
Value of works $40,055.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (FSR) 

Main Issues FSR and Landscaped Area Development Standard exceedance 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – FSR 
Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Landscaped 

Area 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject 
Site 

 

Objectors 
 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 
 

 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 451 
 

1.  Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Alterations and 
additions to residential development including new boatshed. at 40 Nicholson Street Balmain 
East. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in 
response to the initial notification. Amended plans were received during the assessment 
process and were subsequently renotified and 1 submission was received in response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• FSR breach; 
• Landscaped Area breach 

 
The non-compliance is acceptable given that the proposed boat shed replaces an existing 
shed and deck, taking advantage of an existing jetty to provide boat shed facilities above the 
mean high-water mark posing minimal impact to surrounding development and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval. 
 
2.  Proposal 
 
The proposed development application seeks consent for the following: 
 

• Demolition of the existing elevated tiled pool deck 
• Demolition of the existing staircase 
• Demolition of the existing boat shed  
• Installation of replacement flight of stairs with balustrades 
• 1.8m high boundary fencing between no. 40 and no. 38 Nicholson Street 
• Landscaping works, including cut and fill. 
• Installation of the prefabricated boat shed containing: toilet and shower and; deck on 

timber piers 
• Construction of retaining walls 

 
3.  Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south western side of Nicholson Street, between Mort Bay 
ad Simmons Street, Balmain East. The site is generally rectangular shaped with a total area 
of 455.5 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Nicholson Street. The south boundary measures 9.17 meters, the 
eastern boundary adjoining Nicholson Street measures 49.57 meters, the northern boundary 
adjoining the peninsula measures 9.145 metres, while the western boundary measures 
50.065m.  The site is affected by several easements and right of ways including a right of 
footway, carriageway and easement at the front of the site and a 1.8 metre (var) wide right of 
footway at the rear of the site. 
 
The site supports an existing four storey dwelling house, and also includes a pool, raised deck 
and shed at the rear of the site. The site slopes steeply from the south eastern frontage, 
accessible via Nicholson Street to the north west rear of the site adjoining the Mort Bay 
foreshore. The adjoining properties located to the south west support dwelling houses which 
include boat sheds and pools within the foreshore area. The adjoining land to the north east 
is a public reserve, known as Zig Zag Reserve located between Nicholson Street and Mort 
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Bay, which provides access to the rear of the subject site. 37 Nicholson Street, also known as 
the Waterview Wharf Workshops is located on the opposite side of the reserve. 
 
The property is located within a Heritage Conservation Area and is located within the 
Foreshore Area. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

• Tree 1 -  Washingtonia robusta (Skyduster) -  adjacent to the north eastern boundary 
of the subject site. 

• Tree 2 - Washingtonia robusta (Skyduster) -  adjacent to the south western boundary 
of the subject site. 

• Tree 3 - Delonix regia (Poinsiana) - adjacent to the north eastern boundary of the 
subject site 

 

 
 

Figure 1: Zoning map indicating location within the R1 – General Residential zone 
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Figure 2: Site Photo 
 
4.  Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2009 Alterations to existing dwelling including 

new side fence, reconstruct boat house, 
pool, extend back deck and landscape 
works. 

14/11/2009 
Advice Issued 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 454 
 

D/2011/532 Alterations and additions to the rear of 
the existing dwelling, including 
relocation of external stairs and 
extensions to the existing balcony and 
swimming pool courtyard area.  

29/11/2016 
Approved 

 
 
Surrounding properties - 28 Nicholson Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDC/2007/38 To install a new window and door to the 

ground floor kitchen. 
Approved 
20/09/2007 

CDC/2007/50 Bifold doors to ground floor kitchen Approved 
06/11/2007 

CDC/2007/50 Bifold doors to ground floor kitchen Approved 
06/11/2007 

DA200900539 to demolish part of the premises and 
carry out ground floor alterations and 
first floor additions to a dwelling house 

Approved 
11/03/2010 

BC/2013/18 Installation of timber decking to the side 
boundary adjacent to the kitchen- 
awaiting finalisation of balustrading and 
handrail. 

Approved 
09/05/2013 

 
Surrounding properties - 30 Nicholson Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2004/323 Alterations and additions to existing 

dwelling at attic level, first floor, ground 
floor and lower ground levels. 

Approved 
30/12/2004 

 
Surrounding properties - 34 Nicholson Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/427/1995 Erect 2nd, two storey 3 bedroom 

dwelling, attached to boatshed building 
Approved 
12/12/1995 

 
Surrounding properties - 36 Nicholson Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/1999/273 Alterations and additions to dwelling 

including enlargement of laundry and 
pantry on ground floor and extension of 
bathroom on 1st floor 

Approved 
13/05/1999 

 
 
Surrounding properties – 38 Nicholson Street 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/1999/795 Alterations and additions to ground and 

first floor of existing dwelling. 
Approved 
02/03/2005 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 455 
 

D/2014/556 Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling, including construction of a new 
second floor level and construction of a 
detached boat/pool shed and swimming 
pool at the waterfront lot. Integrated 
Development under Water 
Management Act 2000. 

Approved 
04/08/2015 

 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26/07/2023 Request for additional information letter sent and the following issues 

were raised: 
• Prohibited development – prior to receiving amended plans the 

proposal initially concerned the erection of a pool shed, which is 
development which is prohibited below the Foreshore Building 
line established under clause 6.5 of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2020; 

• Request for BASIX Certificate; 
• Request for a Foreshore Risk Management Report; 
• Amended architectural drawings – Drawings in plan and section 

were requested to show the position of cut, fill and retaining 
walls, with finished levels, overlaid on existing ground levels.  

• Request for colours and materials; 
• Breach of the required Landscaped Area as specified in Clause 

4.3C of the Inner West LEP 2022; 
• Breach of the maximum permissible Floor Space Ratio as 

specified in Clause 4.4 of the Inner West LEP 2022 
08/08/2023 E-mail sent to applicant confirming details of the RFI sent on the 

26/07/2023 including that the applicant may be amended to involve the 
erection of a boat shed on the site and that a BASIX certificate will not 
be required. 

17/11/2023 Additional information provided 
05/12/2023 – 
19/12/2023 

Amended plans were renotified 

 
5.  Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
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Chapter 2 Coastal management  
 
The Resilience and Hazards SEPP aims to ensure that future coastal development is 
appropriate and sensitive to its coastal location and category. The site is categorised as a 
coastal environment and a coastal use area pursuant to Sections 2.10 and 2.11 of the 
Resilience and Hazards SEPP as identified on the maps to the Resilience and Hazards SEPP.  
 
However, these specific provisions do apply to land located within the Foreshores and 
Waterways Area within the meaning of State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and 
Conservation) 2021, Chapter 6 
 
In general terms, it is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is 
generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and would not be likely to cause increased 
risk of coastal hazards on the land or other land. 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 
controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 
effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 
access. 
 
The proposal is best defined as land-based and is positioned above mean high water mark 
(MHWM). Therefore, no development is proposed within a designated zone of the SEPP.  
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out under Part 6.28 of the Biodiversity and 
Conservation SEPP. It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is 
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generally consistent with the relevant matters for consideration and would not have an adverse 
effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the natural environment or any open 
space and recreation facilities as follows: 
 

• The proposal will increase the existing landscaped area within the waterfront area and 
will improve the visual appearance of the subject site to the harbour catchment; 
 

• The appearance of the development as viewed from the harbour is compatible with 
surrounding development;  
 

• The development does not further restrict access to foreshore land and will protect 
existing views from Nicholson Street to the water; and 
 

• The proposal retains and improves the existing public footpath to the existing dwelling 
along the foreshore. 

 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal encourages development that 

demonstrates efficient and sustainable use of 
energy and resources in accordance with 
ecologically sustainable development 
principles, 

• The proposal conserves and maintains the 
natural, built and cultural heritage of Inner 
West, 

• The proposal reduces community risk from 
and improves resilience to urban and natural 
hazard 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 2.3  
Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

• The proposal concerns the erection of an 
ancillary structure, decking, retaining wall and 
landscaping works to a site containing an 
existing dwelling house. Dwelling houses are 
permissible with consent within the R1 General 
Residential zone. 

• The proposed use of the ancillary structure is 
a boat shed/outbuilding which is associated 
and ancillary to the existing dwelling house. 
Council has reviewed the proposal against 
Planning Circular PS21-008 and is satisfied 
that the dwelling house is the primary use on 
the site and the proposed boat shed is 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
subordinate or subservient to the dominate 
purpose and as such is permissible in the 
zone.   

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, in that it maintains the 
character of built and natural features in the 
surrounding area.  

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to 

manage impacts which may arise during 
demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.3C (3)(a) 
Landscaped Area 

Minimum 20% or 91.1sqm No 
Proposed 17.77% or 80.94sqm 
Variation 10.16sqm or 11.15% 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  
Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% or 273.3sqm Yes 
Proposed 58.84% or 268sqm 
Variation N/A 

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.7:1 or 318.85sqm No 
Proposed 0.78:1 or 358.53sqm 
Variation 39.68sqm or 11.94% 

Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal 
has been calculated in accordance with the 
section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.3C 
(3)(a) Landscaped Area and Section 4.4 Floor 
space ratio. 
 

See 
discussion 
below 

 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards:  
 

• Clause 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1  
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio Clause  

 
Clause 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the landscapes area development standard prescribed 
under section 4.3C(3)(a) of the IWLEP 2022 by 10.16sqm or 11.15%. Section 4.6 allows 
Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate 
degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 
2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The current landscaped area onsite does not meet the minimum LEP control requiring 
91.1sqm of landscaping under the standard. The existing landscaped area on the site 
is 73.34 sqm and the proposal intends to increase the landscaped area to 80.94 sqm. 

• A new landscaped buffer has been proposed between the prefabricated boat shed and 
the neighbouring property. This would improve the current landscape situation all 
across the site and result in an increase in permeable areas on the site. 

• The proposed boat shed has been sighted in a sympathetic manner to fit contextually 
with the surrounding dwellings. 

• The location of the proposed boat shed is nestled within the existing site coverage 
footprint, replacing the existing elevated pool deck which is dilapidated.  

• The proposed development will not have any impact on the water quality. 
• The proposal will retain (and further increase) the open, landscaped setting to the 

foreshore and is considered to be acceptable, thereby maintaining and enhancing the 
vegetation and landscape setting within the subject site. 

• The proposed prefabricated boat shed and the increase to the existing landscaped 
area will maintain the overall density and site coverage well under the prescribed limits 
under the Inner West LEP 2022. 

• All other LEP and DCP controls that limit bulk and scale, including height, site coverage 
and landscaped area are compliant, therefore demonstrating that this is a modest 
addition. 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
• The proposal is entirely consistent with the character with other dwellings which back 

onto the Harbour. 
• The proposed development has been designed to respect the amenity of the adjoining 

neighbours and the views from the water. No precedent will be set that would allow 
unjustified non-compliance with the standard in future applications. 

• Similar residential properties along this waterfront section have similar structures. 
• The contemporary design of the boat shed and it’s siting, ensures that the proposal 

does not trigger concerns for building bulk, scale and dominance along the foreshore.  
• The works proposed will significantly improve the design and aesthetic quality of the 

site with the built form outcome and its presentation to the Harbour Catchment. Both 
by replacing a dilapidated boat deck and by increasing the landscaped open space.  

• The design despite its numerical non-compliance still achieves the objectives of the 
R1 zone. 

• The proposed installation of the prefabricated boat shed is a well-designed and orderly 
development providing a desirable and improved housing situation for the residents 
while maintaining the general residential character of the built environment. 

• The proposal is a more efficient and orderly development on the land that is of high-
quality architectural design that maximises the site's development potential and 
improves the functionality and useability of the outdoor space for the occupants of the 
dwelling. As such strict compliance in this regard would limit the above objects being 
fully attained. 

• The development meets the stated objectives of Clause 4.3C. 
• It would result in an improved landscape presentation to waterway than existing; and 
• It would result in an increase in permeable areas on the site improving on soft existing 

soft landscaping. 
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• Allow for greater utilisation of space within the rear yard through an ancillary and 
permissible waterway structure. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community.  
 
Comment: The proposal concerns the erection of a boat shed at the rear of the site and 
associated landscaping and decking works. The proposed development will retain the 
existing dwelling house use, which will continue to provide for the housing needs of the 
community, while it will also enhance the sites functionality and use of the sites rear 
private open space. 

 
• Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  

 
Comment: The proposal concerns an ancillary boat shed and will retain the existing 
dwelling house, which will continue to contribute to providing a variety of housing types 
and densities within the R1 zone.  

 
• Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day 

to day needs of residents.  
 
Comment: The proposal will improve access to the rear private open space for residents 
of the subject site and provide for increased amenity and enjoyment of this space while 
also enabling improved access and use to the existing jetty located at the rear of the site 
and access to and use of the Harbour. 

 
• Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 

natural features in the surrounding area.  
 
Comment: The proposal, as amended and subject to the recommended conditions 
(regarding the permitted use of the boat shed), will reasonably maintain the character of 
built and natural features in the surrounding area. The proposed boat shed, and 
associated works are considered compatible with the character of built and natural 
features in the surrounding area given that they are consistent with the presence of 
pools, boat sheds and other ancillary structures along the waterfront of neighbouring 
properties. Furthermore, the proposal will increase subject sites existing landscaped 
open space area. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the landscaped area development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons:  
 

• Objective (a): To provide landscaped areas for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents.  
 
Comment: The existing landscaped area on the site is 73.34 sqm and does not meet 
the minimum LEP control requiring 91.1sqm of landscaping under the standard. The 
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proposal intends to increase the landscaped area to 80.94 sqm. This will result in the 
proposal reducing the noncompliance with this part while enabling for the retention of 
existing prescribed trees located within the subject site and improvements to the use 
and enjoyment of the rear private open space of the residents. 

 
• Objective (b): To maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 

properties. 
 
Comment: The proposed boat shed is setback from the adjoining site at no. 38 
Nicholson street and will increase the size of the landscaped corridor between the 
subject site and zig zag reserve to the north east of the subject site. This will improve 
the landscape corridors on the site. 

 
• Objective (c): To ensure that development promotes the desired character of the 

neighbourhood. 
 
Comment: The proposal, including the proposed boat shed including its materials and 
design are considered to be sympathetic and to fit contextually with the neighbouring 
dwellings, which have similar structures within the foreshore building line. The proposal 
is consistent with the Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood and local area. The 
proposed landscaping, including increase to total landscaped area and retention of 
existing trees will further contribute to the landscape character of the precinct. 

 
• Objective (d): To encourage ecologically sustainable development. 

 
Comment: The location of the proposed boat shed is replacing the existing elevated 
pool deck which is dilapidated. It is set back from both the side boundary and the 
waters edge. As such, it is considered unlikely that it would impact on the water quality. 
The proposal will also encourage ecologically sustainable development through the 
maintaining and improving the vegetation (including three existing prescribed trees) 
and increasing the open and landscaped area of the subject site and thus enhancing 
the setting to the foreshore. 
 

• Objective (e): To control site density 
 
Comment: The proposed pre fabricated boat shed is partially located within the existing 
site coverage footprint, is located at the lowest point of the site and has ceiling heights 
between 2.3m and 2.7m. As such, the proposed development will effectively maintain 
the existing building footprint and envelope. It will result in a minor increase to site 
coverage by of less than 5 sqm, however the proposed site coverage is within the 
maximum permissible coverage under the Inner West LEP 2022. Furthermore, the 
proposal will also result in increase to the existing total landscaped area of the subject 
site. 
 

• Objective (f): To provide for landscaped areas and private open space. 
 
Comment: The proposal will have a negligible impact on private open space. However, 
the proposal improves the useability of the existing private open space by reorientating 
the existing external staircase, removing the existing elevated deck area and locating 
the proposed boat shed partially within the footprint of the existing site coverage. The 
proposal will also result in an overall increase to the total landscaped area within the site 
and reduce the existing non-compliance. 
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The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 20-002 issued in May 2020 in accordance 
with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective of section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are 
sufficient/insufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the landscaped area 
development standard and it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio prescribed by section 4.4 of the 
IWLEP 2022 by 39.68sqm or 11.94%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 
standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 
better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. A written 
request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the IWLEP 
2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The proposed prefabricated 18sqm shed will replace a dilapidated pool deck. 
• The proposal is not considered to increase density in terms of bulk and as the location 

of the shed is nestled within the existing site coverage footprint. 
• The majority of the non compliance above the FSR control is as a result of the existing 

dwelling. 
• The proposal is fully compliant with all the other LEP and DCP controls including those 

that limit bulk and scale including height and site coverage provisions. 
• The proposal has been designed to ensure it is compatible with the scale and character 

of the adjoining properties and surrounding residential development which have similar 
structure on the waterfront. 

• The proposal will increase the landscaped area within the waterfront area, improving 
the visual appearance of the property to the Harbour Catchment. 

• The proposed shed will have minimal when viewed from Mort Bay and the public 
domain.  

• The existing trees onsite are retained. 
• The addition will provide added functionality to the site for the residents and activate 

the rear yard and pool. 
• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
• The proposed development has been designed to respect the amenity of the adjoining 

neighbours and the views from the water. No precedent will be set that would allow 
unjustified non-compliance with the standard in future applications. 

• The contemporary design, materials and finishes, and it’s siting, ensures that the 
proposal does not trigger concerns for building bulk, scale and dominance along the 
foreshore. 

• The works proposed will significantly improve the design and aesthetic quality of the 
site with the built form outcome and its presentation to the Harbour Catchment. Both 
by replacing a dilapidated pool deck and by increasing the landscaped open space.  

• There are no statutory zoning or zone objectives that are an impediment to the granting 
of approval to the proposed development. 
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• The proposal is a more efficient and orderly development on the land that is of high-
quality architectural design that maximises the sites development potential and 
improves the functionality and useability of the outdoor space for the occupants of the 
dwelling. As such strict compliance in this regard would limit the above objects being 
fully attained. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 General Residential Zone in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• Objective: To provide for the housing needs of the community.  
 
Comment: The proposed development will retain the existing dwelling house use, which 
will continue to provide for the housing needs of the community, while it will enhance the 
use of the sites open space. 

 
• Objective: To provide for a variety of housing types and densities.  

 
Comment: The proposal will retain the existing dwelling house, which will contribute to 
providing a variety of housing types and densities within the R1 zone 

  
• Objective: To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day 

to day needs of residents.  
 
Comment: The proposal will activate the use and enjoyment of the rear private open 
space of the subject site via the reorientation and improvements to the rear yard and 
landscaped area. It will also provide for improved access to the existing jetty located at 
the rear of the site and enjoyment of the Harbor.  

 
• Objective: To provide residential development that maintains the character of built and 

natural features in the surrounding area.  
 
Comment: The proposal, as amended and subject to the recommended conditions, will 
reasonably maintain the character of built and natural features in the surrounding area. 
The proposed boat shed, and associated works are considered compatible with the 
character of built and natural features in the surrounding area given that they are 
consistent with the presence of pools, boat sheds and other ancillary structures along 
the waterfront of neighbouring properties. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the FSR development standard, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons:  
 

• Objective (a): To establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable appropriate 
development density.  

 
Comment: The current dwelling and ancillary structures may be considered appropriate 
within the existing context. The proposed boat shed has a GFA of 18.72sqm. The 
proposed boat shed will replace a structure of a similar scale. On balance, the proposal 
will not increase development density compared to that which is existing, as the 
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development is nestled within the existing site coverage irrespective of the proposed 
variation. On this basis, the proposed FSR will enable an appropriate development 
density in that the proposal will result in improved amenity and use of the site. 

 
• Objective (b): To ensure development density reflects its locality.  

 
Comment: The proposal will replace an existing shed and deck with a boat shed with a 
built form of a similar scale and overall development density. The existing site has a 
GFA of 341.86 sqm and FSR of 0.75:1 in non compliance with this part by 7.22%. The 
proposal will result in an increase in GFA of 15.06 sqm or 4.72% variation. This is 
considered a minor increase to the variation of this part. Considering the surrounding 
locality, and presence of similar structures within the foreshore building line, the 
proposed development density is acceptable, irrespective of the proposed variation.  

 
• Objective (c): To provide an appropriate transition between development of different 

densities.  
 
Comment: The site is zoned R1 General Residential. The proposal is only for a boat 
shed at the lowest level of the site. Notwithstanding this, the proposal will maintain an 
appropriate density considering the built form on surrounding properties.  

 
• Objective (d): To minimise adverse impacts on local amenity.  

 
Comment: The proposed development, as amended, will minimise adverse amenity 
impacts on local amenity. The proposal will maintain visual and acoustic privacy and 
compliant solar access for surrounding properties. And the proposal is compliant with 
both Chapter 6 Water Catchments of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP and 
Section 6.5 of the Inner West LEP. 

 
• Objective (e): To increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and enjoyment of 

private properties and the public domain.  
 
Comment: The proposal incorporates landscaping throughout the site. This will maintain 
and increase tree canopy and protect the use and enjoyment of the subject site and the 
public domain more broadly. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. Council may assume the concurrence of the 
Director-General under the Planning Circular PS 20-002 issued in May 2020 in accordance 
with section 4.6(4)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective of section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the FSR development standard and it is 
recommended the section 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Compliance 
Section 5.10  
Heritage 
conservation 

The subject site is located within the Balmain East 
Heritage Conservation Area (HCA), (C29) per 
Schedule 5 of the Inner West LEP 2022. The 
existing dwelling house is a modern development 
and is not considered to be contributory to the 

Yes 
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Section Compliance Compliance 
character of the HCA. The site is not heritage 
listed, however it is within the proximity of the 
following listed heritage items: 
 

• Mort Bay House, including interiors, No. 34 
Nicholson Street, Lot 4, DP 62499, Local, 
I789 

• Waterview Wharf, Workshops, including 
interiors, No. 37 Nicholson Street,  Lot 102, 
DP 816495, State, I790 

 
As such, the relevant provisions of Section 5.10 
Heritage Conservation of IWLEP 2022 are 
applicable to the proposal. 
 
An assessment of the proposal against Section 
5.10 of IWLEP 2022 (C1.4 Heritage Conservation 
Areas and Heritage items from the Leichhardt DCP 
2013 applies to the proposal) has been carried out 
and the proposal (as revised) achieves the 
objectives of this section as  
follows: 
 
The proposal achieves the objectives of this 
section as follows: 
 

• The structures proposed to be altered are 
non contributory elements and are located 
below the dwelling house. 

• The proposed boat shed is compatible with 
the local area 

• The proposed colours and materials are 
with the Heritage Conservation Area in 
terms of scale, form, roof form, materials, 
detailing and colour, architectural detail, 
and fenestration. 

 
Given the above the proposal preserves the 
environmental heritage of the Inner West. 
 

Section 5.21 
Flood planning  

The site is located in a flood planning area. The 
development is considered to be compatible with 
the flood function and behaviour on the land now 
and under future projections. The design of the 
proposal and its scale will not affect the flood 
affectation of the subject site or adjoining 
properties and is considered to appropriately 
manage flood risk to life and the environment. 
Conditions are recommended to ensure flooding is 
appropriately managed and mitigated. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
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Section Proposed Compliance 
Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid 
sulfate soils. The proposal is considered to 
adequately satisfy this section as the 
application does not propose any works that 
would result in any significant adverse impacts 
to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have 
a detrimental impact on environmental 
functions and processes, existing drainage 
patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of 
permeable surfaces, includes on site retention 
as an alternative supply and subject to 
standard conditions would not result in any 
significant runoff to adjoining properties or the 
environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

Section 6.5  
Limited development 
on foreshore 

• See discussion below. Yes 

Section 6.6  
Development on 
foreshore must 
ensure access  

• The subject site is in private ownership. The 
site is located next to the public reserve known 
as Zig Zag Reserve, and the site is affected by 
1.8 metre (var) wide right of footway along the 
north west rear boundary of the site adjoining 
Mort Bay. The proposal maintains the existing 
right of footway with no works proposed within 
the area of the footway and as such will not 
impact upon existing access. 

Yes 

 
Section 6.5  Limited development on foreshore 
 
The following clauses are applicable to the development:  
 
(3) Development consent must not be granted for development on land in the foreshore area 
except for the following purposes—  
 

(a) the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building wholly or partly in the foreshore 
area,  
(b) boat sheds, sea retaining walls, wharves, slipways, jetties, waterway access stairs, 
swimming pools, fences, cycleways, walking trails, picnic facilities or other recreation 
facilities (outdoors)  

 
Comment: The existing dwelling and pool is already partly located within the foreshore 
building line and the application does not involve alterations to this existing dwelling or pool. 
The works also include demolition to an existing shed, landscaping works, alterations to an 
existing deck and staircase and construction of a new boatshed, fencing and decking within 
the Foreshore Building Line. The works are permissible within the Foreshore Building Line. 
 
It is noted that two (2) submissions from the property to the south west - No. 38 Nicholson 
Street were received during community consultation regarding the permissibility of the 
proposal regarding the use of the proposed boat shed and the presentation / built form of the 
boat shed.  
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The proposed ancillary structure is intended for use as a boat shed and that it meets the use 
definition of a boat shed as defined by the Inner West LEP 2022 being a building or other 
structure used for the storage and routine maintenance of a boat or boats and that is 
associated with a private dwelling or non-profit organisation, and includes any skid used in 
connection with the building or other structure. This definition does not preclude a boat shed 
from including a bathroom, and the proposed bathroom is considered reasonable in that it will 
provide amenity improvements to residents using the boat shed for its intended use. The 
definition also does not identify a particular design requirement for boat sheds and as such 
there is no requirement for a boat shed to have a gable roof, and as such no concerns are 
raised regarding the proposed skillion roof. It should also be noted that the proposed 
fenestration and entrance way to the boat shed is considered acceptable in that it will enable 
the use of the structure as a boat shed while limiting reliance on lighting.  
 
(4)  Development consent must not be granted for development on land to which this clause 
applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that— 
 

(a) the development will contribute to achieving the objectives for the zone in which 
the land is located, and 

 
Comment: As discussed in more detail in other sections of the report, the proposal meets the 
objectives of the R1 zone 
 

(b) the appearance of a proposed structure, from both the waterway and adjacent 
foreshore areas, will be compatible with the surrounding area, and 

 
Comment: The proposal is considered to have satisfactory aesthetic impacts to the Heritage 
Conservation Area and the foreshore and is considered to be compatible with the surrounding 
area given that neighbouring properties have ancillary structures of similar form and 
appearance along the foreshore. 
 

(c) the development will not cause environmental harm such as: 
 

(i) pollution or siltation of the waterway, or 
(ii) an adverse effect on surrounding uses, marine habitat, wetland areas, fauna 
and flora habitats, or 
(iii) an adverse effect on drainage patterns 

 
Comment: The proposal is located 11 metres from the waters edge and is considered unlikely 
to cause environmental harm subject to compliance with standard conditions as 
recommended at the end of this report. 
 

(d) opportunities to provide continuous public access along the foreshore and to the 
waterway will not be compromised 

 
Comment: As discussed in Section 6.6 the proposal will not impact upon existing right of ways 
or easements. 
 

(e) any historic, scientific, cultural, social, archaeological, architectural, natural or 
aesthetic significance of the land on which the development is to be carried out and of 
surrounding land will be maintained 

 
Comment: As discussed in more detail in other sections of the report, the subject site is not 
considered to contain a contributory dwelling within the HCA and the subject site is not 
considered to have any special historic, scientific, cultural, social, archaeological, 
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architectural, natural or aesthetic significance. Notwithstanding this the proposal is compatible 
with surrounding development. 
 

(g) in the case of development for the alteration or rebuilding of an existing building 
wholly or partly in the foreshore area, the alteration or rebuilding will not have an 
adverse impact on the amenity or aesthetic appearance of the foreshore  

 
Comment: The proposal, including the proposed boat shed is compatible with neighbouring 
properties along the foreshore. The proposal is unlikely to have an adverse impact on the 
amenity or aesthetic appearance of the foreshore given that landscaping will be increased and 
the proposal has minimal impact compared to the existing bulk and scale of development on 
the site. 
 

(h) sea level rise or change of flooding patterns as a result of climate change has been 
considered.  

 
Comment: The proposed boat shed is located 11 metres from the waters edge, with a finished 
floor level of RL 2.99. The proposed boat shed is an ancillary structure and is a non-habitable 
space, and is not considered a high-risk development. A Foreshore Risk Management Report 
prepared by Horton Coastal Engineering and dated 27 October 2023 was submitted to support 
this application. The Foreshore Risk Management Report was reviewed by Council’s 
Development Engineer who raised no objections to the proposal proceeding in this regard 
subject to standard flooding conditions which will be imposed as part of any consent granted. 
The Foreshore Risk Management Report will also be referenced in any consent granted. 
 
The proposal is generally acceptable and complies with Section 6.5 of the Inner West LEP 
2022, however a condition requiring the boat shed only to be used as a boat shed and not for 
habitable purposes is recommended to ensure compliance with this part.  
 
B  Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed against the following relevant Development Control Plans:  

• Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013; and  
• Sydney Harbour Foreshores Area Development Control Plan 2005 

 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
  
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013). 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes  
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
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C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes  
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

Yes 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.2 Balmain East Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion  
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Yes 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes  
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes  
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Yes 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Yes 
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part C – Section 1 – General Provisions 
 
Control  Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C1.14 Tree 
Management 

The proposal does not seek to remove any existing trees, 
however the following trees are located on the site and 
within the vicinity have been identified for retention. 
 

• Tree 1 -  Washingtonia robusta (Skyduster) -  
adjacent to the north eastern boundary of the 
subject site. 

• Tree 2 - Washingtonia robusta (Skyduster) -  
adjacent to the south western boundary of the 
subject site. 

• Tree 3 - Delonix regia (Poinsiana) - adjacent to the 
north eastern boundary of the subject site. 

 
The proposal has been designed to maintain the urban 
forest values of the site by minimising impact on trees. 
 
The proposed works encroaches within the Tree Protection 
Zones of tree 1, tree 2 and tree 3. The trees have been rated 
as having High Landscape Significance and High Retention 
Value. To ensure trees are not damaged during the 
proposed works, standard tree protection measure 
conditions are recommended. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard 
to the objectives and controls of this part, subject to the 
imposition of conditions, which have been included in the 
recommendation of this report 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
 
Part C – Section 3 – Residential Provisions 
 
Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
C3.2 Site 
Layout and 
Building 
Design 

• The proposal does not concern works to the existing 
dwelling house and primarily relates to a proposed boat 
shed. The proposal will comply with the C1 control of site 
capacity, C3, C4 controls for building location zone and 
C7 control for side boundary setbacks, given that the 
boat shed is cited in a location where developments are 
generally allowed, i.e., rear of the dwelling. 

Yes 

C3.3 
Elevation and 
Materials  

• Colours, materials, and finishes are compatible with 
those prevailing in the streetscape and the period of 
construction of the dwelling.  

Yes 

C3.11 Visual 
Privacy  

• See discussion below  Yes 

The proposal involves demolition of the existing elevated tiled pool deck, and existing boat 
shed, reconfiguration of external staircase, erection of a new boat shed including bathroom 
and deck, associated landscaping works including demolition to and new retaining walls and 
1.8m high boundary fencing between no. 40 and no. 38 Nicholson Street.  
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Control Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
 
Given that the proposed boat shed is a non-habitable space and that and is compliant with 
the controls and objectives of Site Layout and Building Design in the Leichhardt DCP 2013, 
the proposal raises no privacy concerns. 
 
It is noted that two (2) submissions from the property to the south west - No. 38 Nicholson 
Street were received during community consultation regarding the overlooking and related 
visual privacy implications of the boat shed and deck including concerns relating to the 
proposed level of the boat shed in comparison to the existing level of the rear yard, having 
regard to the boat shed and pool’s located on no. 38 and 36 Nicholson Street, with particular 
concern regarding the privacy implications on the existing pool located at number 38. 
 
Control C1 of the LDCP states sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the 
living room or private open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open 
space of an adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 
 
As stated above and earlier in this report, the boat shed is a non-habitable space. 
Furthermore, the deck adjoining the entrance to the proposed boat shed is located 
approximately 0.5m from the south east boundary, is 6.6 sqm and has a depth of 1.2m, as 
this deck has a relatively small surface area and is fronting a non-habitable low use space the 
proposed boat shed (including proposed glazing) and associated deck are not considered to 
present additional privacy concerns related to overlooking of no. 38 Nicholson street to than 
what is currently existing. The proposed 1.8m boundary fencing between the subject site and 
no. 38 should also act to limit sight lines between the private open space of the adjoining 
properties. 
 
The submissions received has also raised concern relating to the proposed level of the boat 
shed causing overlooking into the private open space and pool of number 38 Nicholson Street. 
The submissions received have requested for the level of the proposed boat shed to be 
lowered to that of the boat shed and pool present at no. 38. However, it should be noted that 
the difference between the levels of the two adjoining properties is pre-existing given that 
existing levels of the area where the boat shed is proposed are between RL 2.9 to RL 4.1 and 
is a result of 40 Nicholson Street being a sloping site. The proposed boat shed is partially 
located within the existing site coverage of the site, with its location replacing the existing 
elevated deck. The site slopes steeply from the southeast down to the northwest rear of the 
site adjoining the Mort Bay foreshore and the side boundary adjoining no. 38. The proposal 
has been designed to limit the amount of earthworks to mitigate impacts to the foreshore and 
to the existing stormwater drainage of the site given that it adjoins a Council reserve on the 
opposite north east boundary, which slopes down into the rear yard of the subject site. 
Furthermore, lowering the level of the proposed boat shed would likely result in the three 
existing prescribed trees on the site being unable to be retained and thus have unreasonable 
environmental impacts.  
 
Given the above, and that the proposed boat house is a non-habitable space, it is considered 
that the proposed level of the boat shed, being RL 2.99 is reasonable and will not have undue 
privacy or overlooking implications. 
 
On this basis, the development is not considered to result in adverse visual privacy impacts 
to No. 38 Nicholson Street and, the proposal is considered satisfactory with regard to Part 
C3.11 of the LDCP 2013. 

 
Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Waterways Areas Development Control Plan 2005 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 472 
 

(SHDP 2005) 
 
The subject site is located in a Foreshore and Waterways Area, and therefore, the Sydney 
Harbour Foreshores and Waterways Area Development Control Plan (SHDCP) 2005 applies 
to the proposal.  
 
The SHDCP 2005 prescribes design guidelines and visual impact assessment and criteria for 
natural resource protection. The application was assessed against the following relevant parts 
of this DCP: 
 
Part 2 – Ecological Assessment 
 
In accordance with the SHDCP 2005 the site is located within an area defined as ‘Urban 
development with Scattered Trees’, which is regarded as a terrestrial ecological community of 
low conservation value. The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the performance 
criteria of the ecological community it is located within. 
 
Part 3 – Landscape Assessment 
 
The subject site is designated within a Landscape Type 7 area. These areas have been 
identified as having:  
 

a high level of development with a mixture of waterside industrial, residential and 
maritime uses. The mixture of land uses and the pattern of the built environment 
contribute to the character of this area. Development is suitable for these areas 
provided the character of the area is retained and the performance criteria are met. 
 

The proposal is considered to satisfy the statement of character and intent, and performance 
criteria for this landscape type, for the following reasons: 
 
• The proposal seeks visual changes to foreshore area of the subject site, including a 

proposed boatshed and changes to an existing shed and deck, which is considered to be 
appropriately integrated in the landscaped setting/character in which the development is 
proposed.  

• The proposal is considered to be consistent with the general aims under Section 3.2.  
• The proposal is considered to be consistent with the statement of intent and performance 

criteria for the Landscaped Character Type 7. 
 
Part 5 – Design Guidelines of Land-Based Developments 
 
Part 5 of the SHDCP 2005 applies to development located above the mean high water mark. 
The following table provides an assessment of the proposed modification against the relevant 
sections of Part 5: 
 
Section Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
5.2 Foreshore 
Access 

The proposal maintains the existing right of footway along 
the north east boundary of the site located between the 
subject site and Mort Bay. 

Yes 

5.3 Siting of 
Buildings and 
Structures 

The proposal maintains existing views and vistas from 
public places to the waterway and does not obstruct views 
of landmark. Furthermore proposed buildings are setback 
from existing native vegetation. 

Yes 

5.4 Built Form The proposal does not include proposed works to the 
existing dwelling house and the proposed boatshed is 

Yes 
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Section Proposed / Discussion Compliance 
considered to be of a sympathetic design to the subject sites 
surroundings. 

5.6 Planting The proposal does not include proposed changes to 
existing vegetation on the site. 

Yes 

 
In consideration of the above, the proposal does harmonise with surrounding built form and is 
considered to appropriately transition between the overall height of adjoining buildings when 
viewed from the adjacent waterway. As such, the proposal is considered to be consistent with 
the ‘Design Guidelines of Land-Based Developments’ under Part 5 of the SHDCP 2005 and 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E.  Submissions 
 
The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 
Engagement Strategy between 26 July 2023 to 09 August 2023. 
 
 
A total of 1 submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The application was renotified between 05 December 2023 to 19 December 2023 due to 
amended plans being submitted and 1 submission was received. Issues raised as follows 
have been discussed in this report: 

 
• Permissibility and use of the proposed boat shed – see Section 6.5 
• Privacy implications from the proposed boat house and deck – see 5(d) 

 
Further issues raised in the submissions received are discussed below: 
 

Concern   Comment 
The proposed design of the 
boat shed is more akin to a 
residential studio than a boat 
shed 

As discussed in section 6.5 and other parts of this report the 
proposed design of the boat shed does not raise any concerns 
relating to its permissibility or proposed use. However, as 
discussed in section 6.5 a condition relating to the ongoing use of 
the proposed boat shed is included in the recommended conditions. 

 
F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
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This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6.  Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions/7.12 levies are not payable for the proposals the works are valued 
under $200,000 and the carrying out of the development would not result in an increased 
demand for public amenities and public services within the area. 
 
7. Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Heritage Specialist;  
• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; 

 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 

B. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 
Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the requests, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Floor Space Ratio and minimum Landscaped Area standards is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variations. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out. 
 

B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 
the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2023/0503 
for alterations and additions to residential development including new boatshed at 40 
Nicholson Street, Balmain East subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A for the 
following reasons 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
FSR 
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - 
Landscaped Area 
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